Brugsanvisning/Operating instructions
Betriebsanleitung/Mode d′emploi
GB Pump arrangement KL30S 60.0
No. 0901-525
ACO Funki A/S
Kirkevænget 5, Gjellerup
DK-7400 Herning, Denmark
Tel. +45 97 11 96 00

Denmark
Tel. +45 97119600
Type designation: Pump arrangement KL30S 60.0
Much effort has been put into this manual to ensure that its contents are correct.
However, if any errors or omissions are found, Funki would much appreciate
being notified accordingly.
Funki assumes no liability for errors or omissions in this manual nor for the
conseqences hereof.
The contents of this manual are subject to change at any time without prior
notice.
1.2 General safety notes
READ BEFORE USE!
This reliable product has been designed according to the latest technical
standards and acknowledged safety regulations. However, if the product is used
by unauthorized persons for other purposes than the one described under point 5.
1 may involve risk to the user or third person or cause material damage.
Therefore, always read and follow the safety regulations.
• The product must be used for no other purposes than the one described
under point 5.1 and the general regulations on safety and prevention of
accidents must be observed.
• Only trained personnel are allowed to use the product. Young people are
only allowed to use the product if they are over the age of 16, if it forms
part of their education and if they are supervised by an expert.
• To ensure personal safety as well as the reliability and the high standard of
the product only original Funki accessories and spare parts must be used.
• For reasons of safety, individual modifications of the product are not
allowed.
• Service and repair work, especially concerning electrical parts, must only
be carried out by experts and trained personnel.
5
6
1.3 Symbol explanation
If the safety notes of this manual are not observed it may involve risk to the user
or damage the product and its function. Safety notes and instructions regarding
trouble-free operation are marked with the following symbols:
Warning symbol according to ISO 3864 B.3.1.
Risk of mechanical destruction or personal injury.
Warning symbol according to ISO 3864 B.3.6.
Risk of electric shock.
Information symbol according to ISO 3864 8.4.
Important instructions of how to avoid damaging the product and its
operation. Instructions on safe and trouble-free operation.
When these symbols appear in the text, the paragraph in question must be
carefully read!
2 Conformity declaration
ACO Funki A/S hereby declares that
Machine: Pump arrangement KL30S 60.0
Utilization: The pump arrangement must only be used for incorporation in
liquid feeding systems as pump for pumping out liquid feed in
pipe circuits.
Type: 0300-025
is manufactured in accordance with the board’s directive of 14 June 1989
(89/392/EØF) and following amendments.
ACO Funki A/S
Kirkevænget 5, DK-7400 Herning
+45 97 11 96 00 +45 97 11 96 77
Finn S. Madsen
29/3-04
2
7
8
3 Technical specifications
3.1 Article No.
Pump arrangement KL30S 60.0 4kW 0300-025
3.2 Range of capacity
Utilization: The pump is used for pumping out liquid feed
Mode of operation: